## GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 1-58

WHEREAS, the Guam Omnibus Act (Public Law 896, 84th Congress) extended to Guam the benefits of the Library Services Act (20 U.S.C. 351-358); and

WHEREAS, the Guam Plan for Further Extension of Public Library Services under the Library Services Act has been approved by the United States Commissioner of Education; and

WHEREAS, the sum of \$6,485.00 has been received as the initial payment of Federal funds alloted to Guam pursuant to the Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered and directed as follows:

- 1. A special fund to be known as the Library Services Act Fund, hereinafter referred to as the "Fund", is hereby established to account for Federal funds paid to Guam for expenditure under the Guam Plan.
- 2. The Fund shall consist of such sums as have been or shall be alloted to Guam pursuant to the Act, and shall be expended only for the purposes set forth in the Guam Plan as approved, or as it may hereafter be amended with the approval of the United States Commissioner of Education. Disbursement shall be made

on vouchers certified by the Librarian, Nieves M. Flores Memorial Library, under the authority of the Guam Public Library Board.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 12 day of January, 1958.

RICHARD BARRETT LOWE Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

MARC. BOSS

Secretary of Guam